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A Member of the State Bar of California A
Respondent) [J PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED :

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be .

provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismizaals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Californig, admitted June 17, 1888,

er e e T DT
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(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

{3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by ‘, .
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismiesed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The S
stipulation consists of 11 pages, not including the order. Y

(4) A statemant of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent 85 cause or causes for discipline is included

_ under "Facts.”
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and spacifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of s
(6} The parties must include supporting authority for the recommendad ievet of discipiine under the heading e
*Supporting Authority.” DR
. oy
' {Biipuiaiion Torm approved by SBG Exsoulive Commitas 118700, Ewln"d T2N&E008; 15152008.) Ao S“‘P‘""""'.
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' (D net wris above ths ling.) L
(7 No mere-than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any i
pending investigation/irqceeding not resotved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. £

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Coda §86086.10& . &
6§140.7. (Check one oplion only): :

Xl until costs are paid in full, Respondent will reméin actually suspended from the practice of law uniess ool
refief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. e
. [J  costs to be pakd in equal emounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
{hardehip, spacial tircumatances of other good cavse per nile 284, Rules of Procedure) :
B casts waived in part as set forth In a separate attachment entitled *Partial Waiver of Costs® ‘

costs entirely waived

i

;_,{". e

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attomey Sanctions for X
" Professional Misconduet, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required. E

P
- o

s

(1) Prior record of discipline [sae standard 1.2(f)]

{a) [ - State Bar Court case # of prior case
{b)
, ()
; N
’ (®)

Date prior discipline effective
Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: oA
Degree of prior discipline ' b
If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below,

g 0o

H IR
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Effective August 10, 1994 in case number 94-0-15943, respondent was publicly reproved for
violating Rules of Prefessional Conduct, Rule 5-200(8) and Business and Professions Code
sechion 6068{k) for moking misleading slatements 1o a court, The misconduct occumed in
1993,
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Effective September 14, 2007, in State Bar Case number 06-0-11505, respondent was e

: suspended for six months, stayed, and placed on probation for one year for violating Rules of |
Professional Conduct, Rule 3-700{A) (1} for impropery withdrawing from representation. The
miscongduct occured in 2005,

(2 L] Dishonesty: Respandent's misconduct was surmounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, )
' conceglment, cverrsaching or othar vinlations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professionat Conduct. v

i

EE - T

(3) L[] Trust Violation: Trustfunds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for impropar conduct toward said funds or

property. o

(4} 1X] Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminiatration of justice, , ‘ ,
Respondent’s fallure to appear at the license revocation hearing resulted in a default decision .
against his client, : \ .

)

P

{Btipulatien form approvad by SBC Bxacutive Camimitas 10/1R/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/15/2008.) Acual Suspension
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{P9.not wrte abhove thiy fine.) T
(% Indifferenca: Respondent demonstrated indiffarence toward rectification of or etonement for the
consequences of his of her misconduct  Reepondent has not made any amesids towards Gotelfi.

(6) [ Lackof Cooperation: Respondentdisplayed a lack of candor and cooperafion to victims of histher
miscanduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

%
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@ Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. Respondent committed multiple acts of misconduct in his

. representation of hie client. C
i (8 [ Noaggravating circumatances ere involved, ' 1
ok

Additional aggravating circumatances: %

i . oy
: C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(a)]. Facts supporting mitigating . 4
‘ circumstances are required. »
(1) [ No Prior Diacipline: Respondant has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled Ch
with pregent misconduet which is not deemed serious. L
Lt
. (2) [ NoHarm: Respondentdid not harm the client or person who was the abject of the misconduct b
{3y [ CandoriCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candos and coopearation with tha victime of -
tisther misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. Respondent

cooperated during the courss of the disciplinary Investigation and proceedings.

(4 [J Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective staps sponiansously demonstrating remorse and :
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to titmely atone for any consequances of histhar '
misconduct %

I . I
5y T[] Restitution: Respondent paid § on i n regtiution to without the threat or force of -
. ' disciplinasy, civil o criminal proceadings. o
! . h .
: (8) ([ Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to o
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.
. B .i: i
: () [ Good Falth: Respondent acted in good falth, L |
] i H
' {8) [ EmotionaliPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional miscondugt A

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabillties which expert testimony wiuld "
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not the product of &
any illegal conduct by the member, such as ilegal drug or substance abuse, and Raspondent no longsr ;
suffers from such difficulties or dieabilities.

9 [O Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the nisconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financisf stress . ¢
which rasyltad from circumstances nat reasonahly foreseerble or which were beyond hisfher control and .
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

{(10) ] Family Problems: At tha time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme dificulties in his/har
parsonal (ifs which were other than emotiongl or physical in nature. o ;

" (@hipuiation fam approved by SBC Exsciive Commiiee 10600 Revised 15/16/2004. 12/13/9006.) Actual Suspangion’ | | 5
3 )
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(11} [0 Good Character: Respondent's good character is atfested to by a wide range of references in the lagal N
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

{12) {J Rehabilitation: Considerable ime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct ocowred o ':f
' followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. o

¥ - II.'E
(13) 1 Nomitigating circumstances are invoived. 1
Additional mitigating circumstances ," a

D. Discipline:

._ :
Bonear ol
e i

te

{1) X Staysd Suspanaion:
(a) [J Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of 2 years, f
.. O and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and

present fitness to practice and pressnt laarning and abllity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

5o

. "
Tesn -
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i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

it. [0 and until Respondent does the following:

-

S o

-y
" PR’

{b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

- P
rolaants

3] Probation:

-

PR S
e

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of 2 years, which will cormmence upon the effective date
of the Suprems Court arder in this matter. {Saa rula 9.18, California Rules of Court)

{3) Actuzl Suspension:
(@) [J Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Californla for a pariod . ‘ LR

of 00 days. r

.

i [0 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabifitation and -
present fitness fo practice and present leaming and abiiity in the lew pursuant to standard S

1.4{c)(ii}, Btandande for Atormey Sandtions for Professional Misconduct

- .

i [0 =nduntl Respondent pays restitution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation,

il. [] anduntilRespondant does the following;

Sl W ARTRARNVID e

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) X IfRespondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspanded until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabifitation, fitness to practice, and teamning and ability in
gereral law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(l}}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

P

“(Stipuialion form approved Gy SEC Exenubive Convniies 10716700 Revised 12/ &/2004, 1271720067 Actual Suspension .
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{Be ot write sbove thi Jine.)

{2) [ During the probation period, Respondant must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Actand Rules of %
‘ Professional Conduct. 03

(3 [X within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent must repart to the Membership Records Office of the X
State Bar and 1o the Office of Probation of the Siate Bar of California ("Office of Probation”), all changes of >
information, ineluding current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar ‘
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code, ta

4) [XI Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and achedule a meeting with Respondent's essigned probation deputy o distuss theae terms and
corditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by felephone. Duting the period of probation, Regpondent must
promptly meet with the probation depuly as directad and upon request.

(5) X Respondent must submit written quarterly raports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Qctober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of periury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarier. Respondent must sizo state whether there
are any procsadings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
cureant siatus of that proceeding. If the frst report would cover less than 30 days, that report rwust be
subinitted on the next quatter date, and cover the extended period.

e aral

In addition to all quarterly reports, & fine report, containing the same information, Is due no earlier than ‘
twanty (20) days bafore the last day of the pariod of probetion and no tater than the last day of prabation.

8y [J Resapondent must be essigned a probation monitor, Respondent must promptly review the terms ang
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and acheduls of compliance. N
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports a3 may be requested, - ox
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submilted o the Office of Probation, Respondent must .
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. ¢

(N [ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, proraptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation arid any probation monitor assigned under these condilions which are "
direcled to Respondent personally of in writing retating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

8) C1 within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office of -,
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given .
at the end of that Bession, 0

No Ethlcs School recommended, Reason: Respondent was ordered to attend Ethias Sohool ;
pursuant to case no. 06-0-11505 which became effective on September 16, 2007, "

#

® [0 Respondent mustcomply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal mattar and ' ?

must so deciare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly repont to be filed with the Office K]

of Probation,

(10 1 The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: "
[J Substance Abuge Conditions ] Law Office Management Conditions

0 Medical Conditions {3  Financial Conditions .

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Partics: ' o

(Stipuiation form approvad by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 1218/2004; 121372008 ) Actual Suspension B
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: {0 noi wiits above this line.)

{19 O Mubistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
: the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinalion (‘'MPRE"), administered by tha National
Conference of Bar Examiners, o the Office of Probation during the period of actuaf suepension or within
one year, whichaver period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule $.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321{a){1) &
{=), Rules of Procedure.

at e -
gAY g

S

B4 No MPRE recommended. Reason: Respondent was ordered to take and pase the MPRE as part
of case no. 08-0-11505 which became effective on September 16, 2007.

2) Rule 9,20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requitements of rule 9.20, o
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts spacified in subdivisions (a) and (¢) of that rule within 30 !
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Suprems Court's Order in this matter.

S R P

L + -

(% {3 Conditional Rule 8.20, California Rulee of Court: If Respondent remains actuelly suspended for 80
days or more, ha/she must comply with the requirements of rule $.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions {a} and (c} of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier, -

(4 [0 Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only): Respondent will ba cradited for the

mm M m wm omaek e e o omE G e

period of hisfher inferim suspension toward the stipulated period of actusl suspension. Date of ' @
: cermencement of interim suspension: . S
] () O Other Conditions: | i
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'l Inthe Matter of Case number(s);
Qwen T. Mascott (¥ 134243) 07-0-10804
A Member of the State Bar

JR~23-2008 11:21 S I BAR OF CALIFORNIA P.18

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND |
DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas o Aliegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the ailegations of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges or other pleading which inffiates
adisciplinary proceeding against 8 member.

(a) Admigsion of culpability.
(b} Denial of culpability.

{¢) Nolo contendere, subject 1o the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain whether the
member completely understands that a plea of nolo contandere shall be considersd the same a3 an
admission of culpability and that, upon a piea of nolo contendere, the court shall find the member
culpable. The legal effect of such a plea shall be the same as that of an admiesion of culpabiiity for ail
purposes, axcept that the plea and any admission required by the court during any lnqulry it makes as
to the volurtariness of, or tha factual baais for, tha pleas, may not be usad against the mamber as an
admission In any civil suit based upon or growing out of the act upon which the disciplinary proceeding
is based, {Added by Stats 1898, ch. 1104.) {(emphasis supplied)

Rule 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DISPOSITION

(a) A proposed stipulation as 1o fects, conelusions of law, and disposition must set farth each of the follgwing:

(5) astaiement that Respondent either

() admits the facts set forth In the stipulation are true ang that he or she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/ar Rules of Professional Conduct or

(i) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations, If the Respondent pleads nolo
contendere, the etipulation shall include each of the following:

{a) an acknowiedgement that the Respondent completely understands that the plea of nolo
contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of
his or her oulpabliity of the statutes andl/or Rules of Professional Conduct specified in
the stipulation; and

(b) if requested by the Court, a statement by the Deputy Trial Counsel that the factual
stipulations are supported by evidence obtained in the State Bar investigation of the
matter (smphasis supplied)

1, the Respondant in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code § 8085.5 and rule
133{a){5) of the Rules of Procadure of the State Bar of Califomia. | plead nolo contenders to the chargas st farth in
this stipulation and | completaly understand that my plea must be considered the same as an admission of culpability

except as state in Business and Professions Gode section 6065,6(c).
Ceqn M Owen T. Mastoft

Date J v l\( 'U{" ooy Signature Print Name
(Nng; Cantandere Fisa form approved by SBC Execiiiive Gommittes 10/22/1597. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/ 1372008,
7
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IN THE MATTER QF: QOwen T. Mascott

CASE NUMBER(S): 07-0-10804
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent pleads nolo contendere to the following facts and violations. Respondent

- completaly understands that the plea for nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an
admission of the stipulated facts and of his or her culpability of the statites and/or Rules of

. Professional Conduet speoified herein.

In or about 2000, the Board of Registered Nursing (“BRN™) conducted administrative
proceedings apainst Christine Gotelli (“Gotelli™) to revoke her nurse’s license, This case
resulted in 2 January 2, 2002 decision to revoke Gotelli's registered nursing license and public
health nurse certificate. The revocation was stayed and Gotelli was placed on probation with
terms and conditions for seven years.

On Jawuary 7, 2003, the BRN filed 8 Petition to Revoke Probation. The BRN filed the
probation revocation proceedings because Gotelli allegedly did not comply with the texms of her
* probation that had been imposed in 2002. Beginning in or about March 2003, respondent agraed
1o represent Gotelli in the proceeding to revoke probation before the BRN. Jn the Matter of the
Petition 1o Revoke Probation Against: Christine Anna Gotelli, case no. 2000-251, OAH No.
N2003020427. A hearing on petition was scheduled for July 22 and 23, 2003. Respondent

agreed to represent Gotelli at the hearing.

On or about May 24, 2003, respondent signed a substitution of attorney substituting
hiraself in place of Gotelli in the probation revocation matter. On or about July 14, 2003, Gotelli
filed a complaint for damages against the BRN and others in the district court alleging, inter alia,
a violation of Gotelli’s equal protection rights. Christine Gotelli v. California Board of
Registered Nursing, Sandra Erickson, et al United States District Cowt, Northern District of
California case number C 03-03256 JCS. Although Gotelli filed the complaint in pro per,

. respondent helped her prepare the complaint.

On or about July 18, 2003, Gotelli filed an ex parte motion to obtain a temporary
restraining order from the district court to stay the license revocation proceedings pending before
the BRN. On or about July 18, 2003, the district court issued an order denying Gotelli’s request

8

Page #
Attachment Page 1
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for a temporery restraining order and also set the hearing for preliminary injunction for August
' 13, 2003.

On or about July 21, 2003 at approximately 2:20 p.m., Gotelli sent a letter via facsimile

+ to Presiding Administrative Law Judge Melissa Crowell stating that the district court granted the
"preliminary injunction and all further procesdings would be held in federal cowrt. Gotelli

included an unsigned copy of the proposed order in the district court case. Irumediately after
receiving Gotelli’s mmmmicatiou, Judge Crowell sent a [etter to respondent via facsimile

- stating that Gotelli was engaging m ex parfe communication and that the revocation hearing

would go forward. The judge also stated that she would leave a voicemail message for
respondent telling him the revocation hearing would go forward,

Judge Crowell also spoke with Char Sachson (“Sachson™), the Deputy Attorney Geneml

- represcnting the BRN in the revocation proceeding. At about 3:40 p.m., Sachson sent Judge
Crowell via facsimile a copy of the district court’s order denying the temporary restraiping order,

and a letter stating she intended to appear at the heating scheduled for July 22, 2003 to present
the BRNs case. At about 4:49 p.m., respondent sent Judge Crowell a letier via facsimile,

‘ stating, in essence, he believed the district court had ordered a stay of the license revocation

proceeding and that he and Gotelli did not plan to appear at the hearing due to preemption.

" Respondent had not seen a copy of the purported order at that time. Respondent advised Gotelli

not to attend the hearing.

The probation revocation proceeding took place as scheduled on July 22 and 23, 2003,
Neither respondent nor Gotelli appeared at the revooation hearfng. At the time respondent
contacted .Iudge Crowell and represented that the federal court had stayed the BRN proceedings,
he had not seen a copy of the order, nor had he spoken directly with anyone at the district court
about the order. Therefore, his representation that there was a stay in the BRN proceedings was
falze and misleading.

On July 24, 2003, Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew issued an order pranting the
Petition to Revoke Probation. Gotelli’s Registered Nurse License No. 411619 and Public Health
Nurss Certificate No. 44323 issued by the BRI were revoked,

Conclusions of Law

By not obtaining a copy of the district court’s order denying Gotelli’s request for a
temporary restraining order, advising Gotelli not to attend the revocation hearing, and not
attending the revocation hearing, which caused Gotelli to be unrepresented at the revocation
hearing, and which resulted in Gotelli’s nursing license being revoked, respondent intentionally
failed to perform legal services in wiiful violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional

Page #

Altachment Page 2
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ln the Matter of Case number(s):
Owen T. Mascott (#134243) 07-0-10804

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counse), as applicable, signify their agreement with.

each of the recitations and each of the terma and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts and
Conclusions of Law.

Respondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of hisfher participation in the Program.
Respondent understands that he/she must abide by all terms and conditions of Respondent's
Program Contract.

If the Respondent is not accepted into the Program or does not sign the Program contract, this
Stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

ifthe Respondent is acoepted into the Program, upon Respondent's successful completion of or
termination from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of discipline for
successful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court's
Statement Re: Discipline shall be imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

J-V}L'L‘} UDY @w?fW Owen T, Mascott

Hespondant's Signaturs Print Nama

Date ' Reepondant's C ‘ nepl Signature Print Name
0 8cog ‘ ical,

Print Name

TSiipulalion form approved by SBG Executive Commiltea S8, Ravisod 12716/2004,)
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Case Number(s}.
G7-0-10804

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and;

B( The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

'[[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or. further modifics the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. {See rule 9.18(a), California XZS of Court}
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Date ‘Judge of tile State Bag, Court
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{Stipuiniion fom: approved by SBC Bxacutive CommIRee 10716700, mﬂd 1?}@:; 15'-!55006.} Antusl Suspangion Order
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 12, 2008, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

OWEN T. MASCOTT

LAW OFC OWEN T MASCOTT
210 N SALINAS ST

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93103

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ERICA L. M, DENNINGS , Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 12, 2008.

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




